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2016cu003 – April 5th, 2016  
Prepared by Richard Haugen 

  

Applicant:  Kodiak Pork RE LLC by Barry R. Kerkaert, PO Box 188, Pipestone, MN 56164 

Land Owners:  David and Sandra Diedrich, 7345 Valley View Rd, Brookings, SD 57006 

Legal Description: SE1/4 of Section 3, T109N, R48W 

2016cu003:  Kodiak Pork RE LLC has applied for Brookings County Zoning Ordinance, 

Article 11:00 Agricultural District:  Section 11.01 “A” Agricultural District – Conditional Use # 11:  

Class A, B, C and D Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations. See Section 22.00-Article 22.00. 

Concentrated Animal Feeding Operation; for a Class “A” –  Swine CAFO  operation with a 

maximum of 7,224 head of swine (greater than 55 pounds) and 640 head of swine (less than 55 

pounds), equaling 3,500 animal units. The breakdown is as follows:  936 farrowing sows, 5,328 

gestating sows/bred gilts, 640 replacement gilts < 55 lbs and 640 replacement gilts > 55 lbs = 

7,864 head of swine. 

The applicant states this will be a swine breeding, gestation, farrowing and nursery 

facility, with the feeder pigs being moved out at 15 pounds, only the selected replacement gilt 

piglets will be kept on site for breeding stock replacements. The animals will all be housed in 3 

separate buildings; gilt development unit, gestation unit and farrowing unit. The buildings will 

be connected with alleyways between the structures, which will be used for moving the animals 

from one building to another, with the center alley having a load out facility. 

 The engineer’s report by Todd Van Maanen of Stockwell Engineer’s, is enclosed and 

contains the information required per “Article 22:  Section:  22.01:  Concentrated Animal 

Feeding Operation Control Requirements # 8. Information Required for Class A and B 

Concentrated Feeding Operation Permit,”  

A. Owner's name, address and telephone number. 

B. Legal descriptions of site and site plan. 

C. Number and type of animals. 

D. Nutrient management plan. 

E. Manure management and operation plan. 

F. Management Plan for Fly and Odor Control. 

G. Information on ability to meet designated setback requirements including site                                    

plan to scale. 

H. General permits from South Dakota Department of Environment & Natural 

Resources if available for animal species. 

I. Review of Plans and Specifications and Nutrient Management Plan by the 

South Dakota Department of Environment & Natural Resources. 

J. Information on soils, shallow aquifers, designated wellhead protection areas, 

and 100-year flood plain designation. 
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K. Notification of whoever maintains the access road (township, county and 

state). Notification of public water supply officials 

L. Any other information as contained in the application and requested by the 

County Zoning Officer. 

which is located on pages 1 – 5 and appendix’s A-D of his report. 

The Zoning Office has reviewed the above documents and made a site visit to the 

proposed location. 

 The proposed site meets the setback requirement of 2,640 feet for any residence or 

well. 

 A note regarding the 7 individual soil boring data located in Appendix “C”, refer to page 

2 of Appendix B, titled “Tree Planting Plan” this site plan includes the “soil boring locations”. 

The soil borings are marked with “*SB # 1 -*SB # 7”.  SB # 1 is located at the north end of the 

farrowing barn in the proposed expansion area; SB # 2 – SB # 7 are located in the olive green 

areas marked farrowing barn, gestation barn and GDU barn proposed locations. 

The applicant has a signed agreement with the adjoining landowner to plant the 

proposed 6 rows trees located on the west and north side of the property closer to the 

adjoining property line, per Brookings County Zoning Ordinance,  Article 19.00:  Shelterbelt 

Setback Requirements:  Section 19.01. Shelterbelt Setback Requirements:  A shelterbelt, 

consisting of one (1) or more rows shall not be established within one hundred (100) feet of 

the road right-of-way of any road.  Shelterbelts at right angles to roads shall have a minimum 

setback of fifty (50) feet from the right-of- way. Shelterbelts parallel or at right angle to an 

adjoining property line shall maintain the same setbacks as required on the right-of-way.  

Shelterbelts may be planted closer to the adjoining property line than required above with 

the written permission of the adjoining landowner.  Trees used for landscaping the area 

immediately adjacent to farmsteads and residences are exempt from this regulation. (Ord. 

2003-01, 4-01-2003). The proposed trees along the road meet the setback requirements. 

 The location of the proposed site is not located in the Zone “A” (Well head Protection 

Areas) or Zone “B” (remainder of the mapped shallow/surficial aquifer not included in Zone 

“A”), according to the “First Occurrence of Aquifer Materials in Brookings County, South 

Dakota” map (Article 16.00 Aquifer Protection) and is noted in the engineer’s report.  

 The applicant has an agreement to purchase the E1,100’ of the S1,310’ of SE1/4 of 

Section 3, T109N, R48W, Brookings County, SD containing 32.98 acres, more or less, from the 

current owner. This is where the proposed with facility will be located with 482nd Ave 

(Brookings County gravel road 27) on the east side of the property and 215th Street(Parnell 

Township road) on the south side of the property. 

 The applicant is a part of Pipestone Systems based in Pipestone, MN, with shareholders 

being family farmers, who receive an allotment of pigs based on the shares owned and 

preferred schedule.   
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 Letters were sent to the adjoining landowners, Parnell Township Chairman and clerk, 

Brookings County Highway Department, Brookings-Deuel Rural Water and the current 

landowner.   

A road agreement with Parnell Township has been received and is included in the 

report. 

The public notices were published in the Brookings Register on March 22nd & 29th, 2016 

and Elkton Record on March 24th & 31st, 2016. 

The Planning and Zoning Board has considered and incorporates in these findings: # 7: 

Standards for Conditional Uses, found on page 22.00-17 of the Brookings County Zoning 

Ordinance, for all permitted CAFO’s in Brookings County.  

Granting the conditional use would be an additional agricultural livestock use in rural 

Brookings County. 

Denying the conditional use request allows the current use of the land to continue.  

 















2016cu003:  Kodiak Pork LLC Looking Northwest from
482nd Ave & 215th St

Looking North from 215th St
482nd Ave is on the right.

Looking West from 482nd Ave
215th St is on the left.

Looking North from 
215th St


